
 

South Hams Executive 

 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Thursday, 13th April, 2023 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber - Follaton House 

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Pearce 

 Vice Chairman Cllr Bastone 

 Members: Cllr Baldry 
Cllr Hawkins 
 

Cllr Holway 
Cllr Hopwood 
 

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's register or local non pecuniary 
interest which they have in any item of business on the agenda (subject to the 
exception for sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest. 

Committee 
administrator: 

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  Page No 

 

1.   Minutes 1 - 10 

 to approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held 
on 2 March 2023; 
 

 

2.   Urgent Business  

 brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman; 
 

 

3.   Division of Agenda  

 to consider whether the discussion of any item of business is likely to lead to the 
disclosure of exempt information; 
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest  

 In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members are invited to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other Registerable Interests and Non-
Registerable Interests including the nature and extent of such interests they may 
have in any items to be considered at this meeting; 
 

 

5.   Public Question Time 11 - 12 

 a period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with questions submitted to the 
Council in accordance with the Executive Procedure Rules; 
 

 

6.   Executive Forward Plan  
 

13 - 16 

7.   Waste and Recycling Services Update  
 

17 - 36 



 Executive 02.03.23 
 

 

 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF 

THE EXECUTIVE 

HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER ON THURSDAY 2 MARCH 2023 

 

Members in attendance: 
* Denotes attendance 

Ø Denotes apologies for absence 

* Cllr K J Baldry * Cllr T R Holway 
* Cllr H D Bastone (Vice Chairman) * Cllr N A Hopwood 

* Cllr J D Hawkins * Cllr J A Pearce (Chairman) 

 

Non-Executive Members also present either in person or remotely for all or 

part of the meeting: 

Cllrs Abbott, Brazil, Brown, Long, O’Callaghan, Pannell, Pringle and Rowe  

 

Officers in attendance and participating: 

All items  Senior Leadership Team; Monitoring Officer; Democratic 

Services Manager; Assistant Director – Planning;  Head 
of Housing; Head of Revenues and Benefits; Head of 
Assets; Specialist – Climate Change and Principal  

Assets Officer 

 
E.77/22 MINUTES 

  
The minutes of the Executive meeting held on 26 January 2023 were 
confirmed as a true and correct record. 

 
 
E.78/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  

 Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items 

of business to be considered during the course of this meeting.  
 

Cllr H Bastone declared an interest in agenda item 18 ‘Plymouth and 
South Devon Freeport’ (Minute E.92/22 below refers) by virtue of being 
the Council’s nominated Director of the Plymouth and South Devon 

Freeport and remained in the meeting and took part in the debate and 
vote thereon. 

 
 
E.79/22 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

  

The Leader informed that no public questions had been received in 

accordance with the Executive Procedure Rules. 
 
 
E.80/22 EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN 
 

 Members were presented with the most recently published version of the 
Executive Forward Plan that set out items on the agenda for Executive 
meetings for the next four months and duly noted its contents. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



 Executive 02.03.23 
 

 

 
 

 
In view of the forthcoming District Council Elections, Members requested 
that the lead Executive Members’ names be removed from the items of 

business listed for post 4 May 2023. 
 

 
E.81/22 BETTER LIVES FOR ALL – YEAR 3 UPDATES  

 

A report was considered that set out an updated year 3 delivery plan for 
the Better Lives for All Strategy  

 
In her introduction, the Leader stated how successful the Strategy had 
been with good progress being made on most (but not all) of the actions 

contained therein. 
 

During the ensuing debate, the success of the Strategy was recognised, 
however a request was made for the pictorials be more varied. 

 

It was then: 
 

RECOMMENDED 

 
That Council be RECOMMENDED to approve the minor 

amendments to the Year 3 Better Lives for All delivery plans (as 
set out in Appendix A of the presented agenda report). 

 

 
E.82/22 MONTH 10 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2022/2023 

 
A report was considered that enabled Members to monitor income and 
expenditure variations against the approved budget for 2022/23 and that 

also provided a forecast for the year end position. 
 

During discussion, reference was made to:- 
 
(a) income generated from Employment Estates.  Whilst some 

commercial units had recently been constructed, it was felt that there 
remained much demand for additional employment space in the district 

and it was hoped that the new Council administration would give great 
emphasis to this requirement; 
 

(b) planning income.  It was noted that, whilst the number of planning 
applications received remained high, the anticipated shortfall in income 

was attributed to the reduction in large (major) applications; 
 

(c) the work of Treasury Management officers.  Members wished to put on 

record their gratitude for the excellent work carried out by Treasury 
Management officers. 

 
 

 
 

Page 2



 Executive 02.03.23 
 

 

 
 

It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 

 
That the forecast income and expenditure variations for the 2022/23 

financial year and the overall projected surplus of £127,000 (1.2% of 
the total Budget of £10.464 million) be noted 

 

 
E.83/22 CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING 2022/23  

 
The Executive considered a report that advised of the progress made on 
individual schemes within the approved Capital Programme, including an 

assessment of their financial position. 
 

In discussion, Members welcomed the commitment in the published 
agenda report for a ‘fundamental review to be carried out into all capital 
schemes within the existing Programme. 

 
It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 

 

That the content of the Capital Programme Monitoring Report be 
noted. 

 

 
E.84/22 WRITE-OFF REPORT Q1 AND Q2 2022/23 

 

A report was considered that informed Members of the proposal to write-
off a series of debts with a value of more than 5,000 for the period from 1 

April 2022 to 30 September 2022. 
 

It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 

 
1. That it be noted that, in accordance with Financial Regulations, 

the Section 151 Officer has authorised the write-off of individual 
South Hams District Council debts totalling £94,271.49 (as 
detailed in Tables 1 and 2 of the presented agenda report); 

 
2. That the write-off of individual debts in excess of £5,000 

totalling £81,599.34, (as detailed in Table 3 of the presented 
agenda report) be approved; and 

 

3. That, with effect from 1 April 2023, the Council Tax, Non-
Domestic rates (Business Rates) and Housing Benefit 

overpayments write-off policy (as attached at Appendix .A of 
the presented agenda report) be adopted. 

 

 

Page 3



 Executive 02.03.23 
 

 

 
 

E.85/22 COUNCIL TAX DISCRETIONARY DISCOUNT POLICY 
  

Members considered a report which sought approval for the Council Tax 

Discretionary Discount Policy 
. 

In the ensuing debate, Members were supportive of the further measures 
contained within the Policy that would enable the Council to provide 
additional support to residents. 

 
It was then: 

 
RESOLVED 

 

1. That approval be granted to implement the Council Tax 
Discretionary Discount Policy (as attached at Appendix A of the 

presented agenda report) from 1 April 2023; and 
 
2.  That authority be delegated to the Director of Strategic Finance 

(S151 Officer) to agree awards of a Council Tax Discretionary 
Discount, which have been recommended for authorisation by 
the Principal Revenues Officer, in consultation with the Head of 

Revenues and Benefits. 
 

 
E.86/22 HOUSING CRISIS UPDATE 

 

The Executive was presented with a report that sought approval for three 
actions to help address the Housing Crisis declared by the Council. 

 
In discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

(a) It was confirmed that local Ward Members and the Town Council 
were engaged with the proposed affordable-led housing scheme in 

Kingsbridge; 
 

(b) Such was the extent of support given for the proposal to purchase up 

to 7 properties, some Members felt that this should be extended to 
the maximum permissible 11 properties.  In recognising the point, the 

Leader felt that it was a delicate balance when proposing the use of 
Section 106 monies and it was her view that local stakeholders should 
be given at least two years to bring forward proposals within the area 

from which Section 106 monies had been obtained.  Furthermore, the 
challenges associated with purchasing 7 properties before November 

2023 were also noted.   
 

Notwithstanding the challenges, a majority of Members did still ask 
for the option to purchase up to 11 properties to be kept in mind and, 

should the opportunity present itself, a further report be presented 
back to the Executive.  

 

(c) Members reiterated the legal duty upon the Council to house 

homeless people; 

Page 4



 Executive 02.03.23 
 

 

 
 

 
(d) Lead officers and the Leader of Council were thanked for their 

unwavering commitment to addressing the Council’s Housing Crisis 

and the contents of the published agenda report were felt to be 
excellent examples of the work that was being undertaken.  

 
  It was then: 
  

RESOLVED 

   

1. That the spending of up to £385,000 of Section 106 Affordable 
Housing Contributions be approved for the purchase of up to 7 
properties as part of the Government Local Authority Housing 

Fund;  
 

2. That the Head of Assets, in consultation with the Head of 
Housing and Section 151 Officer, be authorised to identify 
within the available funding, up to 7 suitable properties and to 

take the necessary steps for the Council to purchase those 
properties; 

 

3. That the progress of the Expressions of Interest exercise 
proposed to bring forward affordable-led housing schemes in 

Kingsbridge be noted; and 
 
4. That the spending of Section 106 Affordable Housing 

Contributions on the terms set out at exempt appendix A of the 
presented agenda report be approved. 

 
 

E.87/22 DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT / PLANNING ENFORCEMENT 

IMPROVEMENT PLAN UPDATE 

 

 Members considered a report that provided an update on progress made 
against the key elements of the Planning Improvement Plan. 
 

During her introduction, the Leader highlighted the service improvements 
that were already being realised but did also accept that there were 

further improvements still to be made. 
 
In the ensuing debate, reference was made to: 

 
(a) some of the further service improvements to be made.  At the 

invitation of the Leader, the Assistant Director Planning highlighted 
further future improvements to be made that included: 
 

- Development Management Committee decisions to include time 
limits on the need to sign Section 106 Agreements; 

- A comprehensive review of the Council’s Enforcement Policy with 
the overriding aim of providing a more consistent approach; 

- Additional training provision for Planning Enforcement Officers; 

and 

Page 5



 Executive 02.03.23 
 

 

 
 

- Consideration being given to the approach to Consultation and 
Engagement on Conservation Area Appraisals. 

 

(b) the work of officers in the Development Management service.  A 
Member wished to record her thanks to officers, who worked 

exceptionally hard in very difficult circumstances. 
 

It was then: 

 
RESOLVED 

  
1. That progress on deliv
[...]
ive as the Unit was 
felt to have a number of conflicting work priorities and was not blessed 

with plentiful resources. 
 

  It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 

 

1. That the proposed Service Level Agreement (SLA) with South 

Devon AONB (as shown at Appendix A of the presented agenda 
report) be approved in respect of securing focused support to 
meet the demand of South Hams District Council Development 

Management Service; 
 

2. That the £8,000 per annum as agreed at the Executive meeting 

of 13 October 2022 (Minute E.45/22 refers), be added to the 
existing Annual payment to South Devon AONB with effect from1 

April 2023; and 
 

3. That officers be instructed, in consultation with the lead Executive 

Member, to monitor the performance measures set out in the 
SLA and that the additional Year 2 funding is contingent upon the 

targets being achieved. 
 

 

E.89/22 OFF-STREET PARKING ORDER AMENDMENT 

 

Members were presented with a report that sought approval for the 
introduction of pay and display charges at the new Dartmouth Health Hub 
car park and amendments made to other existing charges as set out in 

Appendices A and B of the presented agenda report. 
 

When questioned, officers clarified the electric car charging point 
provisions in the car park. 
 

  It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 

 
1. That the Head of Assets be authorised to publish notice of 

proposals for the South Hams District Council (Off-Street Parking 
Places) (Variation No.1) Order 2022; the amendments to be made 

to be: 
 

1.1 A new car park to be named as Dartmouth Health Hub car 

park and incorporated into the Order; 

Page 7



 Executive 02.03.23 
 

 

 
 

 
1.2 To introduce pay & display charges at the Dartmouth Health 

Hub car park in accordance with Appendix A of the presented 

report; 
 

1.3 To amend the pay and display charges in Dartmouth Park & 
Ride car park in accordance with Appendix B of the 

presented agenda report; and 
 

1.4  To introduce Dartmouth Health Hub 
[...]
ber hoped that these proposals would not 
lead to a significant increase in the multiplier between senior officer 

salaries and the Council’s median average earnings. 
 

It was then:  
 

RESOLVED 

  
1. That the action taken to respond to recruitment and retention 

challenges, as set out in paragraphs 2.4 to 2.9 of the report be 
noted; and 
 

2. That Council be RECOMMENDED to accept the 

recommendations of the independent report on senior officer 

pay, undertaken by the Local Government Association, and 
approve the revised pay and grading structure for the Senior 
Leadership Team. 

 
 
E.91/22 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
RESOLVED 

 
That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public and press be excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of the following item of business as 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 

3 of Schedule 12A to the Act is involved 
 

 

E.92/22 PLYMOUTH AND SOUTH DEVON FREEPORT 

 

The Executive considered an Exempt report which sought approval for 
the acquisition of Freeport land and a change to the approved borrowing 
terms. 

 
During discussion, it was recognised that a final decision would be 

required by Full Council on 30 March 2023 and it was agreed that an all 
Member Briefing should be convened before this meeting. 
 

It was then:  
 
RECOMMENDED: 

 
That Council be RECOMMENDED to approve each of the four parts 

of the recommendation as set out in the exempt agenda report. 
 

 
(Meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.25 pm) 
 

 

Page 9



 Executive 02.03.23 
 

 

 
 

______________________ 
Chairman 

 

 
(NOTE: THESE DECISIONS, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF MINUTES E.81/22, E.90/22 (PART 2) 

and E.92/22 (WHICH ARE RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COUNCIL MEETING TO BE HELD ON 
30 MARCH 2023) WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE FROM 5.00PM ON MONDAY, 13 MARCH 2023 
UNLESS CALLED IN, IN ACCORDANCE WITH SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES) 

Page 10



PUBLIC QUESTIONS AT EXECUTIVE MEETINGS 
 

There is a period of 15 minutes at meetings of the Executive during which 
members of the public can ask questions about items on the agenda. 
 
 
Any member of the public who wants to ask a question should ensure that the 
question: 
 
a)  is no more than 50 words in length; 
 
b) is not be broken down into multiple parts; 
 
c) relates to an item included on the agenda; and  
 
d)  is suitable to be considered.  A question will not be suitable if, for example, 

it is derogatory to the Council or any third party; relates to a confidential 
matter; it is about a specific planning matter; or it is substantially the same 
as a question asked in the past six months. 

 
Questions should be sent to Democratic Services 
(Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk) by 1.00pm on the Monday before the 
meeting (the deadline will be brought forward by a working day if affected by a 
bank holiday). This will allow a detailed response to be given at the meeting. If 
advance notice of the question cannot be given the Chairman of the meeting 
has the discretion to allow questions on matters that are felt to be urgent; 
 
 
 

 
 
 
For any further advice on questions to the Executive, or to request a copy of 
the full Public Questions Procedure Rules, please contact Democratic Services 
(Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk) 
 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk
mailto:Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Executive Leader’s Forward Plan – April 2023 | 1 

Executive Leader’s Forward Plan 

About the Forward Plan 

This is the Leader of Council’s provisional forward plan for the four months starting April 2023. It provides an 

indicative date for matters to be considered by the Executive. Where possible, the Executive will keep to the 

dates shown in the plan. However, it may be necessary for some items to be rescheduled and other items added.  

The forward plan is publish
[...]
rformance and the 
implications of the 
Environment Act on the next 
phase of the service redesign. 

Cllr Baldry / 
Steve 
Mullineaux 

Report of the 
Deputy Chief 
Executive 

13 April 2023  

Leader Title: Q4 Integrated 
Performance Management 
Report 2022/23 

Purpose: To consider a report 
that presents Quarter 4 of the 
Integrated Performance 
Management report for 
2022/23 

Cllr / Neil 
Hawke 

Report of the Head 
of Strategy and 
Projects 

22 June 2023  

Leader Title: Draft Annual Report of 
Achievements 

Purpose: To consider a report 
that presents the Council’s 
draft Annual Report of 
Achievements for 2022/23 

Cllr / Neil 
Hawke 

Report of the Head 
of Strategy and 
Projects 

22 June 2023  

Health and 
Wellbeing 

Title: Allocation of Section 106 
Funds for Open Space, Sport 
and Recreation Projects 

Purpose: To consider a report 
that seeks approval to the 
allocation of Section 106 funds. 

Cllr / Alexis 
Huggins 

Report of Specialist 
– Place Making 

22 June 2023  

Council 
Services 

Title: Customer Journey 

Purpose: To consider a report 
that provides an update on the 
Customer Journey. 

Cllr / Steve 
Mullineaux 

Report of the 
Deputy Chief 
Executive 

22 June 2023  

Page 14



 

 
Executive Leader’s Forward Plan – April 2023 | 3 

Portfolio 
Area 

Report Title and Summary Lead 
Member / 
Officer 

Documents to be 
considered in 
making decision 

Date of 
Decision 

Consultees and 
means of 
consultation 

Council 
Services 

Title: Planning Improvement 
Plan – Six-Month Review 

Purpose: To consider progress 
against the six-month review of 
the Planning Improvement 
Plan.  

Cllr / Ali 
Wagstaff 

Report of the 
Assistant Director 
Planning 

21 
September 
2023 

 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Executive  

Date: 13 April 2023 

Title: Waste and Recycling Services Update  

Portfolio Area: Lead Member for waste and recycling 
services – Cllr Baldry 

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y 

Date next steps can be taken: The 
recommendations will be considered by the Special 
Council at its meeting to be held on 13 April 2023. 

 

  

Author: Steve Mullineaux 

 

Sarah Moody 

Role: Director, Customer Service 
Delivery 

Assistant Director Waste, 
Recycling & Operations 

 

Contact: Email: Steve.mullineaux@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That the Executive: 

1.  NOTES the successful transfer of the service, the 
improvement in service performance and the key operational 
risks that the service is operating under; 

 

2. RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL: 

 

 (a) To utilise the Vehicle and Plant Earmarked Reserve and 
 the one-off implementation budget, to purchase end of 
 life fleet replacements and the fleet required for the roll 
 out of the remaining properties onto the Devon Aligned 
 Service (DAS) in October 2023 which is anticipated to 
 cost £2.16million; 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



 (b)To use internal borrowing of up to £0.5million to fund the 
 improvements to the Torr Depot, with the associated 
 revenue costs of £35,000 per annum for 25 years (the 
 life of the asset) being financed by efficiencies and 
 savings delivered by the service; 

 

 (c) To allocate £180,000 from the Revenue Grants 
 Earmarked Reserve to fund additional project 
 management capacity; and 

 

 (d) That the setting of fees and charges for the waste and 
 recycling service is delegated to the Director for 
 Customer Service and Delivery, in consultation with the 
 Leader of the Council, the lead Executive Member for 
 waste and recycling and the Section 151 Officer. 

 

 
1. Executive summary  

 
1.1 This report updates the Executive on the progress and 

performance of the waste service since it returned to Council 
control on 3 October 2022. 
 

1.2 It sets out the detailed work undertaken in the last 6 months 
following the successful transfer, to improve the service. Section 
4 of the report illustrates the sign
[...]
ubstantial reduction in agency workers, the 
current costs average £290,000 a month since October 2022, 
so £60,000 a month less than the original forecast. 

 
7.4. One-off set up costs. 

 
7.4.1. The report to Council on 22 September 2022 also detailed 

the one-off set up costs of £1.25m. The one-off costs are 
financed from a contribution from the contractor towards the 
Council’s set up costs and funding in the Council’s Waste 
earmarked reserve (which contains the 2021/22 contractual 
performance deductions and also contains additional income 
from increased recycling credits and dry recycling income). 
 

7.4.2. These costs included project management, external technical 
advice (such as to re-design the collection rounds), legal costs, 
external one-off costs (IT costs), health and safety (such as 
PPE costs), property repairs and maintenance, temporary 
additional staffing, and additional vehicles. 

 
7.4.3. As set out below, the Council is now at a point where the new 

vehicles for the roll out of the Devon Aligned Service (DAS) 
need to be procured. The balance of £0.55m predicted to be 
remaining in this one-off set up costs budget is earmarked for 
vehicle purchases as below; 

 
7.4.4. Vehicle costs (capital cost). The Council already has 

sufficient funding included within the Vehicle and Plant 
Earmarked Reserve, to finance the cost of the end of life 
replacement and additional vehicles needed to implement the 
new service. In order to roll out the Devon Aligned Service to 
the remaining properties in October 2023 based on the new 
round design, the Council needs to purchase the necessary 
vehicles to enable the new service to operate. The cost is 

Page 30



envisaged to be £2.16 million. It is recommended Council 
finance the cost of the vehicles from the Vehicle and Plant 
Earmarked Reserve which currently stands at £1.4m (together 
with £210,000 of the 2024/25 annual contribution of 
£550,000) together with the £0.55million remaining in the one-
off set up costs budget. 

 
7.4.5. Torr Quarry depot (capital cost). There is a need to spend 

up to £0.5million on improvements to the Torr Depot (such as 
drainage, water tank supply and fire systems). It is 
recommended to Council to internally borrow for the 
improvement costs of up to £0.5million, with the associated 
revenue costs of £35,000 per annum for 25 years (the life of 
the asset) being financed by efficiencies and savings delivered 
by the service. In the medium term (in the next 2 to 5 years), 
there is likely to be an additional capital investment needed in 
the depot of around £2million that the Council will need to 
consider complying fully with new and much stricter regulations 
affecting the operation of waste transfer station. 

 
7.4.6. Staffing capacity (Revenue Grants Earmarked 

Reserve). The service requires additional capacity over and 
above core operating requirements to accelerate project-based 
work to develop and implement a new trade waste service and 
other changes to deliver cost efficiencies and to drive income 
generation within the service on an invest to save basis. This 
model of investing upfront has proved very successful to date. 
It is recommended to Council to spend up to £180,000 from 
the Revenue Grants Earmarked Reserve for extra capacity 
within the waste service in the short term. 

 
7.5. The revenue costs of the waste and recycling service over 

the next three financial years. 
 
7.5.1. The next operational window in which to roll out the new DAS 

service to the remaining properties is October 2023. This will 
improve the service for residents and help to increase recycling 
rates. Having a consistent operating system across the whole 
district will also reduce operating costs in particular the costs 
for processing blue and clear sacks and of operating the co-
mingled system (see para 2.8.4). This will create a new 
revenue cost base for the service from November 2023. If this 
window is missed the next opportunity will be in Spring 2024, 
which will lock in additional and excess operating costs of 
£290,000 per month for a further 6 months minimum at an 
overall cost of £1.74m. 

 
7.5.2. 2023/24. As a result, based on current assessments, it is 

anticipated that the costs of the waste and recycling service 
will remain within the revenue budget allocated. This is 
contingent on the service being able to generate additional 
income and to deliver further efficiencies as indicated above. 

Page 31



 
7.5.3. There will be a need for a thorough review of all fees and 

charges within the waste and recycling service. To expediate 
this process, it is recommended to Council that the setting of 
fees and charges for the waste and recycling service is 
delegated to the Director for Customer Service and Delivery, in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council, the Executive 
Member for waste and recycling and the S151 Officer.  

 
7.5.4. 2024/25 and 2025/26. it is projected that there will be an 

additional cost of the service of £270,000 and £260,000 
respectively. These are annual costs and not cumulative costs. 
This will be built into the next iteration of the Medium-Term 
Financial Strategy for 2024/25 onwards (an annual cost 
pressure of £270,000 from 1.4.2024). This assumes that in 
2024/25 there will be a £300,000 one-off grant available from 
food waste new burdens funding (a government grant), in 
respect of the Environment Act. This funding has not yet been 
announced and therefore if this grant does not materialise 
there will be an additional cost of £300,000 in 2024/25. 

 
7.5.5. There are additional costs but also significant opportunities to 

bridge the gap. There are a range of efficiencies and income 
generation opportunities including: 

 
 Implementing operational efficiencies. 
 A review of trade waste. 
 Increasing income from CWR (Controlled Waste 

Regulations). 
 Increasing garden waste subscriptions. 
 Review of bulky item collectio
[...]
ite into compliance. Paragraph 7.4.5 
highlights the estimated costs of ensuring that the Torr Quarry site 
is compliant. The Chief Executive and Director have recently met 
with the Environment Agency (EA) Regional Director to explain the 
issues the Council are facing and the EA have committed to work 
with the Council to manage this process. 
 

8.5. Operational risks around DAS implementation. In addition to 
paragraphs 8.2, 8.3 and 8.4, there a number of operational risks 
that the team will continue manage through continued effective 
project management, with reporting through the Lead Executive 
Member to the Executive and Council. This is the approach that has 
successfully seen the transfer, transition and improvement of the 
service. 
 

9. Recommendations 
 

9.1. Notes the successful transfer of the service, the improvement in 
service performance and the key operational risks that the service 
is operating under. 
 

9.2. That the Executive RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL To: 
 
9.2.1. To utilise the Vehicle and Plant Earmarked Reserve and the 

one-off implementation budget, to purchase end of life fleet 
replacements and the fleet required for the roll out of the 
remaining properties onto the Devon Aligned Service (DAS) in 
October 2023 which is anticipated to cost £2.16million. 
 

9.2.2. To use internal borrowing of up to £0.5million to fund the 
improvements to the Torr Depot, with the associated revenue 
costs of £35,000 per annum for 25 years (the life of the asset) 
being financed by efficiencies and savings delivered by the 
service. 

 

Page 33



9.2.3. To allocate £180,000 from the Revenue Grants Earmarked 
Reserve to fund additional project management capacity.  

 
9.2.4. That the setting of fees and charges for the waste and 

recycling service is delegated to the Director for Customer 
Service and Delivery, in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council, the lead Executive Member for waste and recycling 
and the Section 151 Officer. 

 

10. Im

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

SOUTH HAMS EXECUTIVE 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Executive held on 
Thursday, 13th April, 2023 at 10.00 am at the Council Chamber - Follaton House 
 

 
Present: Councillors: 

 
 Chairman Cllr Pearce 

Vice Chairman Cllr Bastone 
 
Cllr Baldry Cllr Hawkins 
Cllr Holway Cllr Hopwood 
 
In attendance:  
 
Councillors: 
 

 

Cllr Abbott Cllr Austen 
Cllr Birch Cllr Brown 
Cllr Long Cllr Reeve 
Cllr Rowe Cllr Smerdon 
Cllr Spencer Cllr Taylor 
 
Officers: 
Chief Executive 
Deputy Chief Executive 
Section 151 Officer 
Director – Strategy & Governance (via Teams) 
Monitoring Officer 
Democratic Services Manager 
Assistant Director – Strategy & Organisational Development (via Teams) 
Assistant Director – Waste & Operations 
Principal Project Manager 

 

  
 

93. Minutes  
E.93/22 
The minutes of the Executive meeting held on 2 March 2023 were confirmed as a true and 
correct record. 
 
 
 
 



94. Declarations of Interest  
E 94/22  
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to be 
considered during the course of this meeting but there were none made. 
 
 

95. Public Question Time  
E.95/22  
The Leader informed that no public questions had been received in accordance with the 
Executive Procedure Rules. 
 
 

96. Executive Forward Plan  
E.96/22  
Members were presented with the most recently published version of the Executive 
Forward Plan that set out items on the agenda for Executive meetings for the next four 
months and duly noted its contents. 
 
 

97. Waste and Recycling Services Update  
E.97/22  
A report was considered that provided an update on the progress and performance of 
the waste service since it returned to Council control on 3 October 2022. 

 
Upon the conclusion of the lead Executive Member introduction, some questions of 
clarity were asked with regard to the costings.  It was also confirmed that reference to 
fly tipping was incorporated within the overall street cleaning service.  

 
In the ensuing debate, reference was made to: 

 
(a) the tireless work of the lead Executive Member and lead officers.  In recognition of 

the volume of work that had been undertaken to reach this point, a number of 
Members wished to formally put on record their specific thanks to the lead 
Member, lead officers and the service operatives; 
 

(b) the need to focus on the future of the waste and recycling service.  Members 
emphasised the importance of the Council now concentrating its collective efforts 
on looking forward to the future of the service rather than reflecting on recent 
history. 
 

It was then: 
 

RESOLVED  
 
1. That the successful transfer of the service, the improvement in service 
performance and the key operational risks that the service was operating under, 
be noted. 
 
2. That Council be RECOMMENDED: 

 
(a) To utilise the Vehicle and Plant Earmarked Reserve and the one -off 

implementation budget, to purchase end of life fleet replacements and 
the fleet required for the roll out of the remaining properties onto the 



Devon Aligned Service (DAS) in October 2023 which is anticipated to cost 
£2.16million; 

 
(b) To use internal borrowing of up to £0.5million to fund the improvements 

to the Torr Depot, with the associated revenue costs of £35,000 per 
annum for 25 years (the life of the asset) being financed by efficie ncies 
and savings delivered by the service; 

 
(c)  To allocate £180,000 from the Revenue Grants Earmarked Reserve to fund 

additional project management capacity; and  
 
(d) That the setting of fees and charges for the waste and recycling service is 

delegated to the Director for Customer Service and Delivery, in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council, the lead Executive Member 
for waste and recycling and the Section 151 Officer. 

 
 

98. Concluding Comments  
E.98/22  
As this was to be the final Executive meeting of this Council term, the Deputy Leader 
offered the thanks of the Executive to the Leader of Council for her hard work and 
dedication in leading the Council through challenging times.  
 
In response, the Leader thanked the Executive Members and Council staff alike for their 
hard work and cited this Council term as an excellent example of what collaborative 
working was able to achieve. 
 
 
 
(NOTE: THESE DECISIONS, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF MINUTE E.97/22 (PART 2 a-d) 
(WHICH ARE RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COUNCIL MEETING TO BE HELD ON 13 
APRIL 2023) WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE FROM 5.00PM ON MONDAY, 24 APRIL 2023 
UNLESS CALLED IN, IN ACCORDANCE WITH SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES)  
 
 

The Meeting concluded at 10.25 am 
 

 
 

 
Signed by: 
 

 
 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 


